



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 147/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Dipshikha Mahanta

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police,

Ulubari, Guwahati 07

Date of Hearing : 02/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 02/06/2022

- 1. The petitioner Miss Dipshikha Mahanta has filed a RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Dr.B.K.Kakati Road, Ulubari 07 on 10.11.2021 seeking three numbers of information in Assamese whose rough translation is given as follows:
  - (a) Provide copies regarding the working of IPS officer Dr. Lajja Ram Bishnoi in various districts from joining till 10.11.2021.
  - (b) Give details regarding the reason of suspension of IPS officer Dr. Lajja Ram Bishnoi while working in various districts along with copies of Suspension orders issued against him from his joining till 10.11.2021.
  - (c) Copies of Enquiry Report submitted by the concerned department against the suspension orders issued against IPS officer Dr. Lajja Ram Bishnoi from his joining till 10.11.2021.
- 2. The petitioner then filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the PIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Dr.B.K.Kakati Road, Ulubari 07 Guwahati on 31.1.2022 and after that she filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 28.3.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Miss Dipshikha Mahanta is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Dr. D.P.Ghanwat, IPS, Assistant Inspector General of Police(A) & SPIO, Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati.
- 5. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 31.5.2022 wherein it is mentioned that after taking up with the Home Department, Government of Assam, reply to question no.1 is already provided to the petitioner. And the SPIO has also submitted a copy where the Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & SPIO, Home (A) Department has submitted a reply about question no.1,2 and 3 to the petitioner vide letter no.HMA(RTI)37/2020/22 Dated Dispur the 31<sup>st</sup> May,2022.
- 6. The petitioner intimated that she has seen the mail relating to reply of question no.1 and she has received some other mail too relating to her sought for information which she is yet to check.
- 7. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari , Guwahati 07 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Miss Dipshikha Mahanta, Mahapurush Srimanta Sankardev Path, P.O & P.S. Dispur, Guwahati 5, for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission